#### 501884689 04/11/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/26/2002

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Schrader Inc.	04/25/2002

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Schrader-Bridgeport International, Inc.	
Street Address:	1751 Lake Cook Road, Suite 450	
City:	Deerfield	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5963128

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (714)755-8290

 Phone:
 714-540-1235

 Email:
 ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049040-0012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anna T Kwan

Total Attachments: 2

source=Certificate of Merger (Schrader Inc. to Schrader-Bridgeport International)#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger (Schrader Inc. to Schrader-Bridgeport International)#page2.tif

REEL: 028027 FRAME: 0722

OP \$40,00 5963

501884689

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

## SCHRADER INC.

INTO

# SCHRADER-BRIDGEPORT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

\*\*\*\*\*

The undersigned corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of Delaware

# DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger is as follows:

NAME

STATE OF INCORPORATION

SCHRADER-BRIDGEPORT INTERNATIONAL, INC. Delaware SCHRADER INC.

Delaware

SECOND: Than an agreement of merger between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of section 251 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

THIRD: That the name of the surviving corporation of the merger is SCHRADER-BRIDGEPORT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

FOURTH: That the Certificate of Incorporation of SCHRADER-BRIDGEPORT INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, which will survive the merger, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: That the executed Agreement of Merger is on file at an office of the surviving corporation, the address of which is 900 S. Broadway, Denver, CO 80209.

> PATENT **REEL: 028027 FRAME: 0723**

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective on April 26, 2002.

Dated: April 25, 2002

SCHRADER-BRIDGEPORT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

B. J. Harris, Vice President/CFO

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028027 FRAME: 0724